[Memorandum of Understanding Agreement - Retroactive - United States Capitol Police - Supplemental Law Enforcement Services]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Police Department to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding Agreement with the United States Capitol Police to provide supplemental law enforcement services for the period of January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

WHEREAS, The United States Capitol Police (USCP) is a federal law enforcement agency in the United States with the responsibility for protecting members of the United States Congress within the District of Columbia and throughout the United States and its territories; and

WHEREAS, The USCP has approached the San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding Agreement (the Agreement) seeking supplemental law enforcement services that falls outside the scope of 10B and California Government Code, Section 53069.8; and

WHEREAS, The SFPD anticipates the Agreement with USCP to generate revenues of more than \$1,000,000; and

WHEREAS, The Charter, Section 9.118, requires the Board of Supervisors to approve agreements having anticipated revenue to the City of more than \$1,000,000; and

WHEREAS, The contracting for these law enforcement services shall not reduce the normal and regular ongoing service that the San Francisco Police Department otherwise would provide; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Chief of Police, or his designee, to execute, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, the Agreement with

USCP to retroactively authorize SFPD to provide supplemental law enforcement services for the period beginning on January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the SFPD may enter into any modification of the Agreement that the Chief of Police determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interests of the City, are necessary and advisable to effectuate the purpose of the Agreement or this Resolution, do not materially increase the obligations of the City, and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the City's Charter and applicable laws; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within (30) days of the Agreement being fully executed by all parties, the San Francisco Police Department shall provide the final agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in File No. 240560.

Recommended:

/s/

Police Department Head



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 240560 Date Passed: June 18, 2024

Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Police Department to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding Agreement with the United States Capitol Police to provide supplemental law enforcement services for the period of January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

June 06, 2024 Government Audit and Oversight Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 18, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240560

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/18/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Date Approved